

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DWAYNE HAWKINS and)
MILLARD G. RIPLEY,)
)
Plaintiffs/Appellants,)
)
v.) Case No. 92,503 (96-2306)
)
FORD MOTOR COMPANY,)
)
Defendant/Appellee.)
_____)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
DWAYNE HAWKINS and MILLARD G. RIPLEY

Daniel E. Myers
Florida Bar No. 516554
Walter E. Forehand
Florida Bar No. 793350
Myers, Forehand & Fuller
402 Office Plaza Drive
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 878-6404
Fax (850) 942-4869
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

 State Cases iii

 Federal Cases iv

 Statutes iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

 I. Introduction 1

 II. Statement of the Case 1

 III. Statement of the Fact 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Introduction 13

 II. An Overview of §§ 320.60-.70, Fla.Stat. 15

 A. Legislation with Respect to Motor Vehicle
 Manufacturers and Dealers 15

 B. The Statutory Scheme of §§ 320.60-.70 16

 III. The Certified Question Must be Answered in the
 Affirmative. 20

 A. The Plain Language of § 320.643(2)(a),
 Fla.Stat. Requires that the Certified Question
 Must be Answered in the Affirmative. 23

 1. The Development of § 320.643, Fla.Stat. 24

 2. By its Plain Language, Section 320.643
 Regulates Proposed Transfers of Equity
 Interests, in Whole or in Part. 28

 B. The Federal District Court in *Hawkins v. Ford*
 Impermissibly Modified the Clearly Expressed
 Statutory Provisions to Promote a Policy
 Favored by the Court. 36

CONCLUSION 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

State Cases

Baskerville-Donovan Engineer, Inc. v. Pensacola Executive House Condo Association, Inc., 581 So.2d 1301 (Fla. 1991) 21, 36

Bayview Buick GMC Truck, Inc. v. General Motors Corp., 597 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 39

Cruising World, Inc. v. Westermeyer, 351 So.2d 371 (2d DCA 1977) 32

Damico v. State, 153 Fla. 850, 16 So.2d 43 (1944) 32

Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control District, 604 So.2d 452 (Fla. 1992) 21, 23, 30, 36, 40

Holly v. Auld, 450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984) 41

Nicoll v. Baker, 668 So.2d 989 (Fla. 1996) 23

Starr Tyme, Inc. v. Cohen, 659 So.2d 1064 (Fla. 1995) 23

State v. Dugan, 685 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 1996) 30

State v. Jett, 626 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1993) 41

T.R. v. State, 677 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1996) 40

Zuckerman v. Alter, 615 So.2d 661 (Fla. 1993) 30

Baskerville-Donovan Engineer, Inc. v. Pensacola Executive House Condo Association, Inc., 581 So.2d 1301 (Fla. 1991) 21, 36

Bayview Buick GMC Truck, Inc. v. General Motors Corp., 597 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 39

Cruising World, Inc. v. Westermeyer, 351 So.2d 371 (2d DCA 1977) 32

Damico v. State, 153 Fla. 850, 16 So.2d 43 (1944) 32

Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control District, 604 So.2d 452 (Fla. 1992) 21, 23, 30, 36, 39, 40

Holly v. Auld, 450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984) 41

Nicoll v. Baker, 668 So.2d 989 (Fla. 1996) 23

Starr Tyme, Inc. v. Cohen, 659 So.2d 1064 (Fla. 1995) 23

<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 685 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 1996)	30
<i>State v. Jett</i> , 626 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1993)	41
<i>T.R. v. State</i> , 677 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1996)	40
<i>Zuckerman v. Alter</i> , 615 So.2d 661 (Fla. 1993)	30

Federal Cases

<i>Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 95-55-CIV-T-21E (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 1996)	3, 12, 14, 21, 23, 38, 43
<i>Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 96-2306, 1998 WL 85795 (11th Cir. Mar. 2, 1998).	4
<i>Morse v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 94-1013-CIV-T-17C (M.D. Fla. June 7, 1996)	3, 11, 14, 21, 36, 37, 43
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96, 99 S.Ct. 403, 58 L.Ed.2d 361 (1978)	16

Statutes

Ch. 20236, § 2, Laws of Fla. (1941)	15
Ch. 70-424, § 9, Laws of Fla.	15
Ch. 70-439, § 1, Laws of Fla.	15
Ch. 80-217, Laws of Fla.	26
Ch. 84-69, Laws of Fla.	28
Ch. 84-69, § 8, Laws of Fla.	27
Ch. 88-395, Laws of Fla.	15
Ch. 95-148, Laws of Fla.	15
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4517.56(A)	29
§ 320.60(1), Fla.Stat.	29
§ 320.60(1), Fla.Stat.	29
§ 320.60(11)(a), Fla.Stat.	29
§ 320.605, Fla.Stat.	16, 19
§ 320.61, Fla.Stat.	16

§ 320.615, Fla.Stat.	16
§ 320.62, Fla.Stat.	16
§ 320.63, Fla.Stat.	16
§ 320.64, Fla.Stat.	17
§ 320.64(22), Fla.Stat.	39
§ 320.641, Fla.Stat.	44
§ 320.641, Fla.Stat.	18
§ 320.642, Fla.Stat.	18
§ 320.643, Fla.Stat.	2, 5, 19, 20, 24, 28, 30, 31, 39
§ 320.643, Fla.Stat. (1981)	27, 31
§ 320.643(1), Fla.Stat. 13, 14, 19-23, 25, 27, 30, 32-34, 37-39	
§ 320.643(2)(a), Fla.Stat. 14, 19-25, 27, 28, 32-34, 36, 37, 39-41	
§ 320.644, Fla.Stat.	19-23, 28, 30, 33-35, 37-39, 42
§ 320.645, Fla.Stat.	17
§ 320.695, Fla.Stat.	17
§ 320.696, Fla.Stat.	17
§ 320.697, Fla.Stat.	17
§ 320.698, Fla.Stat.	17
§ 320.699, Fla.Stat.	17
§§ 320.60-.70, Fla.Stat.	13, 15
